USER'S MANUAL
CAUTION
Read all precautions and instruc-
tions in this manual before using
this equipment. Save this manual
for future reference.
Serial
Number

Leeds
LS11 8JG
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
To order replacement parts, contact the ICON Health & Fitness, Ltd. office, or write:
ICON Health & Fitness, Ltd.
Unit 4
Revie Road Industrial Estate
Revie Road
Beeston
Leeds
LS11 8JG
Tel: Country Code:
Outside the UK: 0 (044) 113 387 7133
Fax: 0 (044) 113 387 7125
Email: csuk@iconeurope.com
When ordering parts, please be prepared to give the following information:
• The MODEL NUMBER OF THE PRODUCT (HETL40630)
• The NAME OF THE PRODUCT (HealthRider® SoftTrac 250P treadmill)
• The SERIAL NUMBER OF THE PRODUCT (see the front cover of this manual)
• The KEY NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PART(S) (see the PART LIST on pages 26 and 27 and the
EXPLODED DRAWING attached in the centre of this manual)
08457 089 009
08457 089 009
101 23 Short Screw
102 2 Euro Power Cord
103 2 Extension Leg
104 2 Extension Leg Cap
105 1 Shock
106 1 Choke
107 2 Pulse Bar Bolt
108 2 Pulse Bar Washer
109 1 Pulse Bar
110 1 Left Handgrip
111 1 Right Handgrip
112 1 Audio Wire Nut
113 4 Thick Base Pad
114 1 Trim Guard
115 1 Hand Pulse Wire
116 1 Console Back
117 2 Upright Endcap
118 1 Motor Sleeve
119 8 Hood Bracket Screw/Incline Shield Screw
120 1 Rear Foot Spacer
121 1 Filter
122 1 Long Incline Motor Bolt
123 2 Static Warning
# 1 8” White Wire, 2F
# 1 10” White Wire, 2F
# 1 14” White Wire, 2F
# 1 4” Black Wire, 2F
# 1 4” Black Wire, M/F
# 1 4” Blue Wire, 2F
# 1 8” Blue Wire, 2F
# 1 14” Blue Wire, 2F
# 1 4” Green Wire, F/Ring
# 1 7” Green Wire, M/Ring
# 1 8” Green Wire, F/Ring
# 1 8” Green Wire, 2 Ring
# 1 38” Wire Harness
# 1 4” White Wire, M/F
# 1 4” Red Wire, M/F
# 1 User's Manual
* Includes all parts shown in the box
# These parts are not illustrated
Key
No. Qty. Description
Key
No. Qty. Description
TABLE OF CONTENTS
IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
BEFORE YOU BEGIN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6